
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held 

on 4th June 2008 and 30th June 2008 (to follow) (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 9th June 

2008 and 25th June 2008 (to follow)  
 
5. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management 

Board held on 17th June 2008 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
6. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

22nd May 2008. (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
7. Concessionary Parking - Recommendation from Scrutiny Steering Board 

(Pages 15 - 28) 
 
8. Dolphin Centre Phase 2 Update (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
9. National Changes to Modernise the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme 

(Pages 33 - 46) 
 
10. Review of the Refuse and Recycling Operation (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
11. Value for Money Strategy (Pages 55 - 70) 



- 2 - 

 
12. Civil Parking Enforcement (Pages 71 - 82) 
 
13. Energy Efficiency Group Update (Pages 83 - 92) 
 
14. Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2008) (Pages 93 - 104) 
 
15. New Improvement Plan 2008-2009 (Pages 105 - 172) 
 
16. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
23rd June 2008 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JUNE 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillor S. R. Peters 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 
Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. A. 
Coel, Mrs. D. Warren and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
 

1/08 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8 (Artrix Operating Trust – Service Level Agreement), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. During consideration of this 
matter Councillor Mrs. Griffiths left the room. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 
8 (Artrix Operating Trust – Service Level Agreement), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. During consideration of this 
matter Councillor Mrs. Sherrey left the room. 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (Artrix 
Operating Trust – Service Level Agreement), as a member of the Operating 
Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. During consideration of this matter 
Councillor Smith left the room. 
 
 

3/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th April 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/08 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
4th June 2008 

 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 29th April 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that in future the need for Portfolio Holders to attend meetings of the 

Scrutiny
[...]

the Council. It was noted that the cost of the works required in order to bring 
the play area to an acceptable standard was £28,000 which would be met by 
the company which had developed Hamilton Gardens, Lickey End. In order to 
ensure there was no delay in undertaking the necessary works it would 
however be necessary to include the cost of the works within the Capital 
Programme for 2008/2009.  
 

Page 3



Cabinet 
4th June 2008 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Capital Programme for 2008/2009 be amended to 
include the sum of £28,000 in respect of the refurbishment/enhancement of 
the Briar Close Play area on the basis set out in the report.       
 

11/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for March 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that of the 135 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

March 2008, 86.7% of the Plan was on target (green), 7.4% was one 
month behind (amber) and 1.5% was over one month behind (red). 
4.4% of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with approval. 

 
12/08 SUB NATIONAL REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGENERATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking views on the Government’s 
consultation paper “Prosperous Places: Taking Forward the Review of Sub 
National Economic Development and Regeneration”.   
 
RESOLVED that the proposed responses to the consultation document as set 
out in section 4.2 of the report be endorsed and forwarded to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government.      
 

13/08 CUSTOMER PANEL 2 SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the findings of the second Customer 
Panel Survey undertaken in February/March 2008. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the results of the survey be noted and utilised by Portfolio 
Holders and officers to assist with the review of the Council’s corporate 
priorities and key deliverables and in the annual business planning process. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH JUNE 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP and Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 Observers: Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, R. Hollingworth and Mrs. 
M. A. Sherrey JP  
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. J. 
Godwin and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

13/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

14/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Artrix Operating Trust – Service Level Agreement), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. During consideration of this item 
Councillor Miss Campbell left the room. 
 

15/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th May 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to it 
being noted that 
(a) the Labour Group had not put forward a nomination for the Board; and 
(b) in relation to minute 9/08 (Spatial Project Monitoring Report), the FM2 

element of the project would be submitted to Cabinet and then to 
Council.     

 
16/08 ARTRIX OPERATING TRUST - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor R. Hollingworth, Portfolio Holder 
for Youth and Leisure addressed the Board on this item. 
 
The Board gave consideration to a report which had also recently been 
considered by Cabinet on the proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
between the Council and the Artrix Operating Trust for the provision of 
services at the Arts Centre. It was reported that whilst the Council was 
committed to providing the Artrix with annual funding up to £120,000 for the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Performance Management Board 
17th June 2008 

 

provision of community services for a period of ten years from the opening 
date of 2005, there was at present no formal SLA between the Council and 
the Artrix Operating Trust. The community programme had therefore been 
developed by operational staff at the Artrix and was not shaped by the 
Council’s values or priorities.  
 
The proposed SLA had been developed by Council officers and the Operating 
Trust’s officers and was intended to address the issues of ensuring that the 
community programme reflected the Council’s priorities, that best practice 
operating systems and procedures were delivered and that a performance 
framework was established to enable expected outcomes from the funding 
provided could be reviewed and revised as appropriate.  
 
The Performance Management Board noted that a performance report in 
relation to the Artrix was contained in the Board’s Work Programme for 
November 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report, together with the resolutions from the Cabinet 
meeting held on 4th June 2008 be noted. 
 

17/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
April 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. In response to a request from Members the Assistant 
Chief Executive undertook to circulate the latest figures in relation to Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 111 actions highlighted for April within the 

Plan, 83.8% were on target (green), 7.2% were one month behind 
(amber) and 2.7% were over one month behind (red). It was also noted 
that 6.3% of 
[...]
ed collections compared to the number of households visited.  
 
It was also requested that in respect of the indicator relating to fly tipping, 
additional information be included within the commentary on the number of 
incidents compared with the previous year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the changes to the performance indicator set and the 

consequences for performance reporting as set  out in the report be 
noted; and 

(b) that the performance figures for April 2008 as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet be requested to agree to the revision of 
the targets for the local indicators relating to missed collections of household 
waste to 1400 (from 900) and of recycle waste to 600 (from 200), bearing in 
mind that if these targets are met this would still demonstrate a significant 
improvement in performance from the previous year.     
 

20/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND MAY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Dr. G. H. Lord, 
D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillor Mrs. J. D. Luck and Councillor S. R. Peters 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers and 
Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 

1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. L. Pardoe be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dr. G. H. Lord be elected as Vice-Chairman for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.   
 
(It was noted that a Labour nominee was awaited.) 
 

4/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

5/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 29th April 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/08 ENERGY EFFICIENCY GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Board considered an update of the work of the Energy Efficiency Group 
which was established to promote and pursue actions to secure more efficient 
energy use by the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Scrutiny Steering Board 
22nd May 2008 

 

The Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects, Mr. Street, informed 
Members that the primary purpose of the Energy Efficiency Group was to 
monitor the implementation of the recommendations made by the Energy 
Savings Trust and it was reported that considerable progress had been made, 
as detailed within the appendix to the report.  He stated that the Energy 
Efficiency Group had met twice and a third meeting was planned. 
 
It was explained that the Group had also begun to consider wider 
sustainability issues as many of the recommendations in the Energy Savings 
Trust report were inter-linked with other aspects of the Council’s activities.  
This led to a brief discussion as there was a concern that sustainability was 
not formally one of the Council’s priorities.   
 
There were also questions raised relating to Asset Management, the role of 
the Audit Board in relation to the Council’s use of resources and the Asset 
Management Plan, partnership working with Worcestershire County Council, 
links with the Bromsgrove Strategic Partnership, funding received from Defra 
and possible funding for training from Carbon Trust. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that the Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects explore what 

grants may be available to the Council for training in relation to Energy 
Efficiency, particularly from Carbon T
[...]
E DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

JULY 2nd 2008  
 

 
NATIONAL CHANGES TO MODERNISE THE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
PROGRAMME 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Key Decision   
 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The report sets out the package of changes that have been introduced by 

the Communities and Local Government (CLG) to modernise the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) programme and improve delivery of adaptations to 
the homes of disabled persons nationally. 

 
1.2 This report also asks members to consider whether they wish to 

implement the ability to include a ‘Claw Back’ clause for DFGs granted 
over £5,000 as the new arrangements allow Local authorities the 
discretion to impose a limited charge on an adapted property so that if it is 
sold or transferred within ten years the grant can be reclaimed up to a 
maximum of £10,000. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That Members note the package of changes introduced nationally to the 

Disabled Facilities Programme. 
 
2.2 That Members are asked to decide whether BDC implements the general 

consent enabling the local authority to place a limited charge on owner 
occupied adapted properties where the grant exceeds £5,000 and 
introduce a condition requiring repayment of grant of up to a maximum of 
£10,000 in the event of the adapted property being sold within 10 years of 
the grant being awarded. 

 
2.3 In the event of this authority implementing a charge and repayment 

condition, the authority to waiver the repayment condition in accordance 
with the government’s criteria set out in Sect 4.3 (b) of the report, be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Environment in consultation with 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



the Strategic Housing Manager and the Private Sector Housing Team 
Leader. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Government has carried out a national review of the Disabled 

Facilities Grant (DFG) programme. Closely linked with the CLG’s National 
St
[...]
MARY 
 
1.1 To consider options for replacement of the existing refuse collection 

vehicle fleet due to the serious reliability problems that we are currently 
experiencing. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That officers continue to pursue an improvement in vehicle reliability 

through negotiation and discussion with the manufacturer. 
 
2.2 That officers continue to pursue an alternative method of refuse 

collection using a standard type of refuse collection vehicle and seek part 
payment of some of the new fleet from the manufacturer through a 
compensation claim. 

 
2.3 That officers continue to discuss future disposal options for collected 

waste with the County Council and their Contractors Severn Waste or to 
modify the existing transfer station to be suitable for a standard type of 
vehicle. 

 
2.4 That changes to the recycling service are co-ordinated with the opening 

of the New Material Reclamation Facility in November 2009. 
 
2.5 That the completely revised service becomes operational from April 2010 

assuming that the new MRF is available from late 2009. 
 
2.6 That this revised service will link residual waste with recycling materials 

on an alternating week basis. That the green waste will be collected 
independently of the other materials on an at request basis. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Depot Strategy document produced and presented to Members in 

September 2005, referred to changes to the service due to the 
introduction of a co-mingled disposal facility being built in 
Worcestershire. This site known as a Material Reclamation Facility or 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



MRF was intended to be operational from 2006 however for various 
reasons will now not be ready until Autumn 2009. 

 
3.2  The benefit of such a site is that recycling teams will no longer need to 

sort the recyclable materials into the 3 hoppers on the side of the vehicle 
at the kerbside. All materials will be tipped into a single compartment, 
transferred to the MRF and
[...]
 COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

2ND JULY 2008 
 

 
CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr June Griffiths 
Responsible Head of Service Michael Bell 
Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the in depth feasibility study of the adoption of Civil 

Parking Enforcement (CPE) by RTA Associates Ltd.  
 
1.2 The adoption of CPE is the transfer of powers for enforcement of on-street 

parking regulations from the police to the Council. This adoption must relate 
to the whole of the District. 

 
1.3 Adoption of these powers has an ongoing revenue cost, however the 

adoption of alternative methods of operation, such as wireless networking of 
pay and display machines, the adoption of on-street charges, or the 
enforcement of off-street car parks by ANPR (Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition Systems), would drastically enhance the business case for 
CPE. 

 
1.4 The current low level of enforcement by the Police means that there is a 

strong customer business case for adoption, particularly in areas such as 
Bromsgrove, Hagley, and Barnt Green. Representatives of these areas 
have already been in contact with officers over parking problems.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the adoption of CPE including ANPR takes place in line with the 

regeneration of the town centre and that a further report be submitted in 
twelve months’ time. 

 
2.2    That a steering group is set up to manage the process of CPE 
 
2.3 That officers commence discussion with the County Council to establish   

an agency agreement between both parties. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Civil Parking Enforcement, or CPE, is the enforcement of parking 

restrictions on the public highway by the local authority.  

Agenda Item 12

Page 71



 

 
3.2 The police currently carry out this function through the employment of a 

traffic warden. After CPE has been adopted, the Council would be the sole 
agency responsible for enforcement of parking restrictions, although the 
poli
[...]

Last Updated on 23/06/2008 11:52 12 

 
HR&OD4: Learning and Development 
Ref  April 2008 Action Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

22.4.
1 
 

Review corporate training 
programme each quarter. 

 Report delayed due to unforeseen absence of Learning 
and OD Manager.   HP Apr-08 July-08 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

22.4 Review Productive Time 
 

22.4.1 
 

Review corporate training 
programme each quarter. 

HP     

 
      

 
  Report on the T&D strategy was delayed 

due to unforeseen absence of Learning 
and OD Manager.  Will now be ready in 
July 2008. 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0
4



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

02 JULY 2008 
 
NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2008-2009 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Mike Webb, Portfolio Holder for 

Customer Care and Service. 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett,  

Assistant Chief Executive 
Non-Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with a new Improvement Plan for 2008-09.  As in 

previous years, the annual Improvement Plan will enable Cabinet and PMB 
to monitor progress against the Council’s five priorities and the enablers that 
support these.  The Improvement Plan has been cross referenced to the 
Council Plan’s key deliverables, Department of Communities and Local 
Government’s disengagement criteria and the Audit Commission’s direction 
of travel recommendations. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 It is recommended that:- 
 

i. Cabinet considers the actions and timescales submitted for inclusion and 
approves the plan. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The new Improvement Plan is based on the key deliverables and outcome 

measures detailed in the Council Plan 2008-09. It is monitored each month 
on an exception basis and focuses on Council delivery across the five 
priorities and across financial, process and human resources perspectives. 
As was the c
[...]
e Management Board held on 17th June 2008
	6 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 22nd May 2008.
	7 Concessionary Parking - Recommendation from Scrutiny Steering Board
	8 Dolphin Centre Phase 2 Update
	9 National Changes to Modernise the Disabled Facilities Grant Programme
	10 Review of the Refuse and Recycling Operation
	11 Value for Money Strategy
	VFM Strategy Appendix 1
	VFM Strategy Appendix 2

	12 Civil Parking Enforcement
	13 Energy Efficiency Group Update
	14 Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2008)
	15 New Improvement Plan 2008-2009
	New Improvement Plan 08-09 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. and R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Peters  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton,                
Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A. Coel, Mr. K. Hirons, Mr. S. Martin   
and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   

 
 

18/08 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

19/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 4th June 2008 and 30th 
June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

21/08 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 9th June 2008 and 
25th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, it being noted that the Recommendation contained at 
Minute No. 14/08 of the 25th June 2008 meeting (2007/08 Statement of 
Accounts and Governance Statement) had been dealt with at an Extraordinary 
Meeting of the Council held the previous evening, the minutes be noted. 
 

22/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted: and  



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

- 2 - 

(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No. 19/08 (Monthly 
Performance Report - revision of targets for local indicators relating to 
missed collections of household waste and recycled waste) be 
approved, and it be requested that future Monthly Performance Reports 
be updated to include details of the overall percentage of missed 
collections in comparison with the total number of collections 
undertaken, with the targets to be reviewed annually to ensure these 
were achievable.  

 
23/08 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 22nd May 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to it being noted that the recommendation contained 
at Minute No. 08/08 (concessionary parking for the over 60's) was being dealt 
with by way of a separate report at agenda item 7, the minutes be noted.  
 

24/08 CONCESSIONARY PARKING - RECOMMENDATION FROM SCRUTINY 
STEERING BOARD  
 
Further to Minute No. 8/08 (Work Programme) of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Steering Board held on 22nd May 2008, consideration was given to a 
recommendation from the Board, following a request received from a member 
of the public, for the Performance Management Board to consider a report on 
concessionary parking for the over 60s. 
 
An update to the Constitution was sought as it was noted that the mechanisms 
currently in place for requests from the Council's boards for items of business 
be added to the agenda of another board could results in delays being 
encountered, added to which it was felt more appropriate, in the interests of 
democracy, for the Chief Executive, as opposed to the Cabinet, to deal with 
such requests.  The Chief Executive advised that he would liaise with the 
respective Chairmen of the boards on any agenda requests which might be 
deemed to be inappropriate.    
 
RESOLVED that this matter be referred to the Performance Management 
Board with the request that the Board considers an officer report on 
concessionary parking for the over 60s once six months worth of the 
necessary data is available; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Constitution be amended to permit any of the 
Council's boards to ask the Chief Executive to add an item of business to the 
agenda of any other board. 
 

25/08 DOLPHIN CENTRE PHASE 2 UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report (contained in the original agenda papers) on 
issues arising from building works which were being undertaken as part of the 
second phase of the development of the Dolphin Centre, together with an 
additional report containing supplementary information in respect of point 3.5 



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

- 3 - 

of the original report, relating to the poolside slab and surrounds.  Officers 
advised that the asbestos issues and health problems relating to the water 
heating system had now been resolved.  It was also noted that the £150,000 
savings recognised in Phase One of the works meant that the £90,000 
virement being sought would not result in any additional release of Capital 
Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED that a virement of £90,000 from Dolphin Centre Phase 1 to 
Phase 2, to ensure funds are available to carry out the required building 
works, including the remedial action to the poolside slab and surrounds, be 
approved.  
 

26/08 NATIONAL CHANGES TO MODERNISE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report on changes introduced by the 
Communities and Local Government to modernise the Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) programme and improve delivery of adaptations to the homes of 
disabled persons nationally.  The report also asked whether Members wished 
to allow for a 'Claw Back' clause for DFGs granted over £5,000, requiring 
repayment of up to a maximum of £10,000 in the event of an adapted property 
being sold or transferred within ten years of the award of a grant.  Officers 
advised that stair lifts were not included in the process and that these would 
be recycled should a property with a stair lift become vacated, with a County 
wide scheme due to be established for this.  If agreeing to the introduction of 
charges Officers would work closely with the County Council to draw up 
detailed procedures for the implementation of this.            
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the package of changes introduced nationally to the Disabled 

Facilities Programme be noted; 
(b) that the general consent enabling the local authority to place a limited 

charge on owner occupied adapted properties where the grant exceeds 
£5,000 be implemented, and a condition requiring repayment of grant 
of up to a maximum of £10,000 in the event of the adapted property 
being sold or transferred within 10 years of the grant being awarded be 
introduced; and 

(c) that authority to waiver the repayment condition in accordance with the 
Government’s criteria set out in section 4.3 (b) of the report be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Environment in consultation with 
the Strategic Housing Manager and the Private Sector Housing Team 
Leader. 

 
27/08 REVIEW OF REFUSE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING OPERATION  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on options for replacement of the existing 
refuse collection vehicle fleet due to serious reliability problems which were 
being experienced.  It was noted that no actual decisions were being taken at 
this stage, with Officers continuing to work on the available options and to 
carry out the required negotiations to cover the long term changes and interim 



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

- 4 - 

arrangements necessary to facilitate such changes, and to allow the service to 
continue operating in a more robust manner than at present.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers continue to pursue an improvement in vehicle reliability 

through negotiation and discussion with the manufacturer; 
(b) that officers continue to pursue an alternative method of refuse 

collection using a standard type of refuse collection vehicle and seek 
part payment of some of the new fleet from the manufacturer through a 
compensation claim; 

(c) that officers continue to discuss future disposal options for collected 
waste with the County Council and their Contractors Severn Waste, or 
to modify the existing transfer station to be suitable for a standard type 
of vehicle; 

(d) that changes to the recycling service be co-ordinated with the opening 
of the new Material Reclamation Facility (MRF) in November 2009; 

(e) that the completely revised service becomes operational from April 
2010 assuming that the new MRF is available from late 2009; and 

(f) that the revised service would link residual waste with recycling 
materials on an alternating week basis and that the green waste will be 
collected independently of the other materials on an 'at request' basis. 

 
28/08 VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to an updated Value for Money Strategy.  Regarding 
efficiency with Value for Money and the Council's costs being as low as 
possible by comparison with similar councils, Members felt it important that 
where there were costs/factors involved over which the Council had no 
control, these be made clear in order for fair comparisons to be made and for 
the public to understand why any of Bromsgrove District Council's costs were 
higher than other councils. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Value for Money Strategy at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
 

29/08 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report, which summarised an in depth feasibility 
study by RTA Associates Ltd., on the adoption of Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE) within the District.  It was noted that whilst the adoption of CPE powers 
would have ongoing revenue cost, the adoption of alternative methods of 
operation would drastically enhance the business case for this, meaning it was 
crucial to maximise any alternative methods such as on-street charges and 
Automatic Plate Recognition Systems (ANPR).  The current low level of 
enforcement by the Police also meant there was a strong customer business 
case for adoption, particularly in certain areas of the District.  Members noted 
that it was officers' belief that CPE would become a statutory requirement for 
Councils in the future and that if ultimately proceeding down this route any 
decision to do so could not be reversed.  
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

- 5 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the adoption of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE), including 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition Systems (ANPR), be further 
scoped in line with the regeneration of the town centre, and that a 
further report be submitted to the Cabinet on this in twelve months’ 
time; 

(b) that a steering group to manage the CPE process be established; and 
(c) that officers commence discussions with the County Council to 

establish an agency agreement between the District and County 
Council. 

 
30/08 ENERGY EFFICIENCY GROUP UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the work of the Energy Efficiency 
Group established to promote and pursue actions to secure more efficient 
energy use by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date of the Energy Efficiency Group be 
noted.  
 

31/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for April 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that of the 111 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

April 2008, 83.8% of the Plan was on target (green), 7.2% was one 
month behind (amber) and 2.7% was over a month behind (red).  6.3% 
of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with approval. 

 
32/08 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2008-2009  

 
The Cabinet considered the new Improvement Plan for 2008/09.  The annual 
Plan would enable the Cabinet and Performance Management Board to 
monitor progress against the Council's five priorities and the enablers that 
supported these.  The Improvement Plan had been cross referenced to the 
Council Plan's key deliverables, Department of Communities and Local 
Government's disengagement criteria and the Audit Commission's direction of 
travel recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Improvement Plan 2008/09 be approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


